Decision No. R01-361

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01G-023CP

colorado public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

greater colorado springs transportation co. d/b/a yellow cab of colorado springs, 


respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
DALE E. ISLEY
ACCEPTING STIPULATION AND
ASSESSING CIVIL PENALTY

Mailed Date:  April 13, 2001

I. STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 27129 on January 2, 2001 directed to Respondent, Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab of Colorado Springs, by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”). 

B. CPAN No. 27129 alleges 17 violations of the Commission’s Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Common Carriers of Passengers, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31; specifically, 9 violations of Rule 24.1.4 (failing to maintain data showing date and time of customer pickup); 4 violations of Rule 24.1.5 (failing to maintain data showing address of customer pickup); and 4 violations of Rule 24.1.6 (failing to maintain address of customer destination).  

C. In addition, CPAN No. 27129 alleges 58 violations of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Safety for Motor Vehicle Carriers and Establishing Civil Penalties, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-15-2.1; specifically, 11 violations of Part 395.9(a)(2) (allowing a driver to drive after having been on duty 15 hours); 37 violations of Part 395.8(a) (failing to maintain a record of duty status); 5 violations of Part 395.3(b)(2) (allowing a driver to drive after having been on duty 70 hours in an 8-day period); 2 violations of Part 396.3(b)(2) (failing to maintain, for each vehicle in the fleet, a means to indicate the nature and due date of inspections to be performed); and 3 violations of Part 396.3(b)(3) (failing to maintain, for each vehicle in the fleet, a record of repairs indicating the date and nature of the repair(s)). 

D. CPAN No. 27129 seeks a total penalty of $18,200.00.

E. This matter was scheduled for hearing on April 12, 2001.  However, on April 5, 2001, Staff and the Respondent filed their Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment No. 27129-CPAN and Motion to Vacate Hearing and Close Docket (“Stipulation/Motion”).

F. Under the terms of the Stipulation/Motion, Staff has agreed to dismiss 14 of the above-described violations on the basis of records produced by Respondent which serve to absolve it of liability for such violations.  This dismissal results in 61 remaining violations and a civil penalty amount of $14,400.00.

G. Under the terms of the Stipulation/Motion, Respondent admits to the remaining 61 violations contained in CPAN No. 27129 and has agreed to pay a civil penalty of $7,200.00.  Respondent has also agreed to implement certain operational measures designed to ensure that its drivers will properly maintain their daily records of activity so as to reflect strict compliance with the Commission’s safety regulations.  Respondent has also agreed to remedy its taxicab record keeping requirements by more closely monitoring the records maintained by its drivers.  This forms the basis for Staff’s agreement to reduce the penalty assessment for this CPAN.

D.
Consideration of the above circumstances has resulted in Staff’s agreement to a reduction of the civil penalty assessed in the subject CPAN for the 61 remaining violations from $14,400.00 to $7,200.00.  Respondent has agreed to pay the total $7,200.00 civil penalty within 15 days following the date this Order approving the Stipulation/Motion becomes a decision of the Commission.  In the event the above penalty is not timely paid:  (a) the admission made by Respondent as to its liability for the remaining 61 violations shall be deemed conclusive evidence that the violations occurred and that the $14,400.00 civil penalty relating to such violations is justified; and (b) the $14,400.00 fine shall be paid to the Commission immediately.

E.
Respondent’s admissions form a factual basis for the Stipulation/Motion.  The penalty called for in the Stipulation/Motion is within the range typically accepted by this Commission in stipulations relating to similar CPAN proceedings.  The penalty and the manner of payment appear appropriate under the circumstances.  Therefore, the Motion should be granted and the Stipulation should be accepted.

F.
In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following Order.

II. ORDER

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1. The Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment No 27129-CPAN and Motion to Vacate Hearing and Close Docket filed April 5, 2001 is accepted and the terms set forth therein are approved.

2. Respondent, Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab of Colorado Springs, is assessed a total penalty of $7,200.00 to be paid to the Commission no later than the fifteenth day after this Order becomes a decision of the Commission.  

3. In the event the above penalty is not timely paid:  (a) the admission made by Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab of Colorado Springs in the Stipulation/Motion as to its liability for the remaining 61 violations contained in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 27129 shall be deemed conclusive evidence that the violations occurred and that the full $14,400.00 civil penalty is justified; and (b) Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab of Colorado Springs shall pay the $14,400.00 civil penalty to the Commission immediately.

4. The hearing of this matter, previously scheduled for April 12, 2001, is vacated.

5. Docket No. 01G-023CP is closed.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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